after, payments on the bonded indebtedness of said city of Black River Falls, in sums of not less than five hundred dollars, and the said city of Black River Falls is hereby authorized to make such payments at any time hereafter, before the maturity of the said indebtedness.

This act shall take effect and SECTION 2. be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1895.

No. 97, 8.]

[Published March 18, 1895.

## CHAPTER 34.

## AN ACT to amend chapter 60, of the laws of 1893, relating to trespass on public lands.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 60, of the Actions for laws of 1893, is hereby amended by striking public lands, out the words "in the county of Dane, or in relating therethe county in which the trespass shall have been committed," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "in any county in this state;" so that said section when amended shall read as follows. to-wit: Section 1. All actions brought to recover damages for trespass upon public lands, when the amount in controversy exceeds the sum of two hundred dollars, may be commenced in any county in this state, at the option of the attorney-general, and shall not be subject to any change of venue therefrom.

SECTION 2. This bill [act] shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1895.